Questions received on Western New York Children’s Psychiatric Center - Addition and Renovations and DASNY’s responses:

1. Was there a study done for this Addition/Renovation? If so… 

a. Who did the study?

b. Is the study the basis for the Addition/Renovation?

c. Can we get a copy of the study?
Response:  The last study was done in 2006.  The portions of the report applicable to the current proposed addition have been provided. 
2.  
Please describe the extent of the existing fire suppression systems.
Response: The facility is equipped with a partial sprinkler system protecting Areas C & D (Inpatient units), and part of Area B.  The sprinkler system is supplied from the 6 inch water service, which enters the Support Services Wing in Mechanical Equipment Room No. 1.  The system has two (2) 4 inch wet-pipe sprinkler risers with separate alarm check valves.  One riser protects the east side of the building and the other riser protects the west side.  Area A and part of Area B (administrative and education areas) do not have a sprinkler system. 

3. 
Does the anticipated scope of work related to the renovations of the education and administration building include upgrades to the building envelope – wall insulation, roof insulation, window replacements, etc?
Response:   Building envelope upgrades are not anticipated at this time. 
4. 
Will the LEED registration include the education and administration renovations?
Response:  To be determined. 
5.  
Does the scope of work for the education and administration building include any space plan modifications beyond what might to recommended for security and safety upgrades?
Response:  Scope of renovations involves minimal reconfiguration of existing space.  Primary scope in these areas includes but is not limited to finishes, code compliance and system upgrades.  
6. 
Do the electrical system upgrades for the education and administration building include lighting?
Response:  Yes.
7. 
What type (materials) are the existing flat roofs, what age and what is the condition of the roofs? Does the scope of work for the education and administration building include roof work - replacement or repairs?
Response:  The existing roof is in satisfactory condition, replacement is not in the scope of this project. 
8.  
What year was the facility built?
Response: 1970.
9. 
Can you provide an existing floor plan of the facility on or before Feb. 12?
Response:  Existing floor plan provided.
10. Is the anticipated site disturbance more than one acre for this project (without demolition)?
Response:  This would be determined by the design professional in conjunction with their recommended approach to the addition. 
11. How many stories do you anticipate for the 48,000 sq. ft. addition?
Response:  The addition is anticipated to be multi-story.  The exact number and configuration to be determined by the design professional. 
12.
Is there any geotech / boring information available for the site?
Response:  No.
13. What is the cost breakdown between the new construction and renovation budget?
Response:  Approximately 2/3 new construction, 1/3 renovation. 
14. Will the consultant be given access to Primavera P6 for project scheduling as well as access to Primavera Contract Manager through DASNY’s “Project Management System” known as Contract Manager?
Response:  Successful team will be given access to Contract Manager.
15. Will there be drawings provided for the areas for the new Residential building location?
Response:  A potential location has been noted on the plan provided.  Note the addition is shown in a proposed location, the successful team will work with the client and DASNY to determine if this is the best position. 
16. Will existing drawings be provided with lines of delineation of areas to be decommissioned?
Response:  Yes, provided. 
17. Are any of the Pool study reports available?
Response: A report was prepared in 2009 to replace the majority of the swimming pool systems equipment as well as the liner.  The report it will be provided to the successful firm to utilize as a basis for further recommendations.  
18.
Is it the intent to have the existing fire alarm system remain and be reused and expanded?
Response:  The intent is to extend the existing fire alarm system.  The successful team shall determine feasibility and provide their recommendation.
19. Is it assumed there will be individual client bathrooms?
Response:  Individual client bathrooms accessed from the corridor, not within bedrooms. 
20. Is there an existing program report and if so, is it available?
Response:  A program for the new addition has been developed and will be provided to the successful team. 
21. Will we receive the list of attendees from the walk through?
Response: Yes, provided.
22.
Please confirm if the Commissioning Agent will be 3rd party, independent entity hired by the Owner or DASNY?
Response:  3rd party commissioning agent will be hired directly by DASNY. 
23. Is there available water flow data for the site?
Response:  Documentation indicates incoming water pressure averages approximately 78 psig.
24. Will temporary heating and lighting be required for the vacant portion of the building that will be demolished in a future project?
Response:  It is expected that all utilities will be cut from these areas at the close of this project. 
25. Has a space program been developed that reflects the proposed facility – both renovation and new additions and is it available?
Response: A program for the new addition has been developed and will be provided to the successful team.  The renovation scope involves minimal reconfiguration of space. 
26.
Has a masterplan been developed for the site – either conceptual or otherwise and is it available?
Response:  No recent masterplan has been developed.
27.
Have any geo-technical investigations and reports been undertaken for the site? If so, are they available?
Response:  No geotechnical investigations have been undertaken. 
28. Will DASNY hold the contract for geotechnical services?
Response:  While DASNY does have term contracts with geotechnical consultants, the design consultant would be responsible to bring them on as a sub.
29. Please describe the scope and extent of services desired to accomplish the “decommissioning” of the vacated spaces (inpatient care units) at the completion of this project.
Response:  Decommissioning to include, but not be limited to the following: disconnect and cap incoming (abandoned) utilities (it is anticipated that utility service entrances will be re-routed to new addition), removal of any connections to building that remains, and any preparations required to maintain an unheated, unconditioned space. 
30. Please expand on the program and scope of renovation within the existing administration and education building.
Response: Scope of renovations involves minimal reconfiguration of existing space.  Primary scope in these areas includes but is not limited to finishes, code compliance and system upgrades.
31.
What is the scope of service(s) for the swimming pool renovation? Are there any reports or studies available for review?
Response:  A report was prepared in 2009 to replace the majority of the swimming pool systems equipment as well as the liner.  The report will be provided to the successful firm to utilize as a basis for further recommendations.  
32. What level of documentation exists for the existing facilities including original plans, specifications, as-built documents, and any renovation(s) or system replacements? This would include architectural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, fire protection, low voltage, security, site and civil.
Response:  Some original drawings are available, as well as drawings from a 2012 Life Safety Code Upgrade project that was developed through 100% documents, though not implemented.  This project will be the basis for the renovated areas with specific additional scope. 
33.
Do the existing head-end systems have the capacity to accommodate the proposed addition and renovations? (mechanical, electrical, plumbing, emergency power, low voltage, etc.)
Response:  To be determined by the Design professional.
34.
Will this project require any local (Town of West Seneca) zoning changes or variances?
Response:  No zoning changes or variances are anticipated. 
35. Has a current hazardous materials study been completed? If so, are the analysis/reports available?
Response:  Hazardous materials testing (including Asbestos, Lead and PCB) was completed in 2012/2013 and will be provided to the successful team. 
36. What method of the construction delivery for this project will be utilized? (Construction Management, Design/Bid/Build, etc.)
Response:  Design/Bid/Build.
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